begun to develop a culture of financial management which will support further academic development.  Investment in both academic and
residential infrastructure also reflects the University’s intention to provide the robust support needed to deliver its ambitious primary
objectives.

WILLIAM BERRY
Senior Governor

CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
For the year ended 31 July 2003

2002/03  2001/02
£000  £000

INCOME

Funding council grants 28,741

25,949

Tuition fees and education contracts 16,318  14,855
Research grants and contracts 18,768  17,287
Other operating income 13,218  13,819
Endowment income and interest receivable 1,353  1,314

Total income 78,398

73,224

EXPENDITURE

Staff costs 48,296

44,375

Depreciation 4,249  3,862
Other operating expenses 24,390  22,176
Interest payable 1,182  1,504

Total expenditure 78,117

71,917

Surplus before property disposals

Gain/ (Loss) on property disposal

(Deficit)/ Surplus  for the period after  Property
Transactions

281

   (1,149)

(868)

1,307

   -

1,307

BALANCE SHEETS
As at 31 July 2003

Consolidated  University
  2003  2002 2003  2002
  £000  £000 £000  £000

FIXED ASSETS
   Tangible assets 78,296 69,409 78,296  69,409
   Investments 235 245 235  245

78,531 69,654 78,531  69,654

ENDOWMENT ASSET INVESTMENTS 34,531 29,190

34,531

29,190

CURRENT ASSETS

   Stocks and stores in hand 440 474 440  474
   Debtors 5,884 5,905 6,366  6,397
   Cash at bank and in hand 283 393 283  381

6,607 6,772 7,089  7,252

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE
YEAR (20,734) (19,857)

(22,714)

(21,835)

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (14,127) (13,085)

(15,625)

(14,583)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 98,935 85,759

97,437

84,261

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE
THAN ONE YEAR (27,246) (21,350)

(27,246)

(21,350)

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES  (131)  (164) (131)  (164)

TOTAL NET ASSETS 71,558 64,245

70,060

62,747

Represented by: